# CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH BID DOCUMENTS

PROJECT NO. P - 902

## CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

**SUMMER 2018** 



CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT MANAGER: LUIS H. OSUNA 1400 HIGHLAND AVENUE MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

City Engineer Approval

Kymar

C 52463

Engineer/Architect of Record Approva

7/23/2018 9:34 AM

#### **CHECKLIST FOR BIDDERS**

The following information is required of all Bidders at the time of Bid submission:

Completed and Signed Bid Schedule, including cover sheet (page B-1)
Completed and Signed Bid Schedule
Completed and Signed Contractor's Statement
Completed References Form
Completed Subcontractor Designation Form
Completed, Signed and Notarized Bid Bond or Other Security Form
Signed and Notarized Noncollusion Declaration Form
Completed and Signed Addenda Acknowledgement Form
Evidence satisfactory to the City indicating the capacity of the person(s) signing the Bid to bind the Bidder

Failure of the Bidder to provide all required information in a complete and accurate manner may cause the Bid to be considered non-responsive.

#### BID

#### CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

#### CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

#### TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that: (1) this Bid is made without collusion with any other person and that the only persons or parties interested as principals are those named herein; (2) the undersigned has carefully examined the Contract Documents (including all Addenda) and the Project site; and (3) the undersigned has investigated and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, the character, quality and quantities of Work to be performed, and the materials to be furnished. Furthermore, the undersigned agrees that submission of this Bid shall be conclusive evidence that such examination and investigation have been made and agrees, in the event the Contract be awarded to it, to execute the Contract with the City of Manhattan Beach to perform the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, and to furnish or provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus and other means necessary so to do, except as may otherwise be furnished or provided under the terms of the Contract Documents, for the following stated unit prices or lump-sum price as submitted on the Bid herein.

This Bid is made with the full knowledge of the kind, quantity, and quality of the materials and Work required and, if it is accepted by the City, the Bidder shall enter into a Contract and furnish the bonds, insurance, and other documents as required by the Contract Documents within ten calendar days after award of the Contract. The Bidder agrees that failure to execute and return the Contract or the required faithful performance bond, labor and materials payment bond, warranty bond, and insurance certificates to the City within the ten calendar day period shall be sufficient cause for the rescission of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security to the City to the extent permitted by law.

Accompanying this Bid is cash, a cashier's check, a certified check or a Bid Bond in an amount equal to at least ten percent of the total aggregate Bid price based on the quantities shown and the unit prices quoted. The undersigned further agrees that, should it be awarded the Contract and thereafter fail or refuse to execute the Contract and provide the required evidence of insurance and Bonds within ten calendar days after delivery of the Contract to the undersigned, then the cash, check or Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the City to the extent permitted by law.

#### **CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH**

#### **BID SCHEDULE FOR**

#### CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Bidder's Name:

Select Electric, Inc.

Bidder's Address:

2790 Business Park Dr. Vista, CA. 92081

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

In compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids, the undersigned hereby agrees to execute the Contract to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supplies for the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents to the satisfaction and under the direction of the City Engineer, at the following prices:

Bid Items as Follows:

#### **BID AMOUNT:**

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1		CONSTRUCT 4" THICK CONC SIDEWALK	SF	94	\$25	\$2,350
2		CONSTRUCT 4" WHITE EDGELINE	LF	2305	\$	\$2,305
3		CONSTRUCT 6" THICK CONC PAVEMENT	SF	600	\$	\$6,600
4	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS [15TH STREET AT DEEGAN PL]	EA	1	\$ 20,023	\$ 22,323
5 .	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS [26TH STREET AT HIGHLAND AVE]	EA	1	\$ 22,645	\$ 22,645

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
6	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS [29TH STREET AT BLANCHE RD]	EA	1	\$ J2/223	\$ 32,323
7	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS [ROWELL AVENUE AT 12TH STREET]	EA	1 - deshi-	\$ 23,323	39,223
8	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS [MEADOWS AVENUE AT VOORHEES AVENUE]	EA	1. &	\$ 23,066	\$ 33,0kb
9	F,S	CONSTRUCT IN- ROAD WARNING LIGHTS [PECK AVENUE AT 1ST STREET]	EA	1 ,	\$ 22,855	\$ 22,855
10	F,S	REMOVE (E) POST AND R1-1 STOP SIGN. CONSTRUCT POST AND R1-1 STOP SIGN WITH FLASHING LIGHTS ON EDGE, SOLAR POWERED ON TIMER TO COINCIDE WITH SCHOOL HOURS	EA	17	\$ 2902	\$ 49,334

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
11	F,S	CONSTRUCT DVFB AND POST, SOLAR POWERED	EA	13	\$ 11,474	\$ 149,162
12		CONSTRUCT SIGN AND POST (R9-3 & R9-3BP)	EA	1	\$764	\$764
13		CONSTRUCT SIGN AND POST (R9-3)	EA	1	\$764	\$764
14		CONSTRUCT SIGN AND POST (R28(CA))	EA	2	\$573	\$1,146
15		CONSTRUCT HIGH VISIBILITY CROSSWALK (WHITE AND YELLOW)	SF	1,266	\$ \	\$ 6,330
16		CONSTRUCT YIELD LINE PAVEMENT MARKING	SF	18	\$ 38	\$ 684
17		REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING WHEEL STOPS	EA	8	\$03	\$664
18		CONSTRUCT ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP PER CALTRANS SP A88A MODIFIED DETAIL PER PLANS	EA	3	\$ 10,828	\$ 32,484
19		RELOCATE (E) SIGN AND POST	EA	1	\$510	\$ 510
20	S	REMOVE AND RESET (E) SURVEY MONUMENT	EA	1	\$ 6,369	\$ 6,369

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
21		CONSTRUCT 4" CURB DRAIN	LF	10	\$ 255	\$ 2550
22		REMOVE EXISTING FENCE AND CONSTRUCT END CAPS	LF	28	\$ 127	\$ 3,556
23	F	MOBILIZATION	LS	Complete*	\$ 3185	\$ 3,185
24	F	EROSION CONTROL	LS	Complete*	\$ 8917	\$ 8,917
25	F	CONTRUCTION AREA TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	Complete*	\$ 16,550	\$ 16,550
		TOTAL BID I AMOUNT:	TEMS			\$ 429,459

<sup>\*</sup> Refer to section 9-2.1 "Progress Payments for Lump Sum Items of Work"

TOTAL BID PRICE IN DIGITS: \$ 429,459

TOTAL BID PRICE IN WORDS: Four Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty nine dellars

**NOTE:** Estimated quanities are for the purpose of Bid comparison only; payments will be made on the basis of actual measurement of Work completed, except for lump sum (LS) and final pay (F) quantities. (S) denotes a specialty item. (F) and (S) will be specified in the "Code" Column. The Bid Price shall include, but not limited to, sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees. See also Section 9-2 of the General Provisions.

**NOTE:** Items may be adjusted or deleted. Any changes to the quantities for these items shall not constitute a substantial change as referenced in Section 3-2.2.1 of the Standard Specifications. Therefore, regardless of total actual volume (percentage) compared to estimated quantities, the unit prices provided above by the Bidder shall be applied to the final quantity when payment is calculated for these items. No adjustment in the unit prices will be allowed. The City reserves the right to not use any of the estimated quantities; and if this right is exercised, the Contractor will not be entitled to any additional compensation. Cost of all export of material shall be included in the above unit costs; no additional compensation will be granted for such expenses.

The undersigned certifies to have a minimum of three consecutive years of current experience in the type of Work related to the Project and that this experience is in actual operation of the firm with permanent employees performing a part of the Work as distinct from a firm operating entirely by subcontracting all phases of the Work. The undersigned also certifies to be properly licensed

by the State as a contractor to perform this type of Work. The undersigned possesses California Contractor's License

A, C-7, Class <u>B, C-10</u>, which expires on <u>10/31/18</u> Number \_ 297034

Signature:

Title: President

Date: 8/16/18

Signature:

Asst.

Title: Secretary Date: 8.20-18

# BIDDER'S PROPOSAL – CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Fill out all of the following information. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

	Bidder's Name: Select Electric, Inc.
	If the Bidder's name is a fictitious name, who or what is the full name of the registered owner? If the Bidder's name is not a fictitious name, write "N/A" in the response to this question. If you are doing business under a fictitious name, provide a copy of the filed valid Fictitious Business Name Statement.
	Business Address: 2790 Business Park Dr.
	Telephone: 619-460-6060 Email: estimating@selectelectricinc.com
	Type of Firm – Individual, Partnership, LLC or Corporation: <u>Corporation</u>
	Corporation organized under the laws of the State of: California
	California State Contractor's License Number and Class: 297034, A, B, C-7, C10
	Original Date Issued: 08/09/1974 Expiration Date: 10/31/18
	DIR Contractor Registration Number: 1000001036
	List the name and title of the person(s) who inspected the Project site for your firm:
)).	Number of years experience the company has as a contractor in construction work: 43
)	List the names, titles, addresses and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint venturers, and company or corporate officers having a principal interest in this Bid:
	Jeremy Coriale - President, Mario Tapanes - Secretary, Sam Passanisi - Asst. Secre
	Jay Olsen - Chief Financial Officer / Treasurer
)	List all current and prior D.B.A.'s, aliases, and fictitious business names for any principal having interest in this Bid:
	None

None	
For all	arbitrations, lawsuits, settlements and the like (in or out of court) that the company principal having an interest in this Bid has been involved with in the past five years
	List the names, addresses and telephone numbers of contact persons for the parties:
b.	Briefly summarize the parties' claims and defenses:
C.	State the tribunal (e.g., Superior Court, American Arbitration Association, etc.), the matter number, and the outcome:
Has thermin	ne company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever had a contracated by the owner or agency? If yes, explain.
Non	е

Has caus <u>No</u>	the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever been terminated se, even if it was converted to a "termination of convenience"? If yes, explain.
For invol	projects that the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid has be ved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions:
a.	By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No
b.	By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No
c.	By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No
d.	By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
e.	Are any of these claims or actions unresolved or outstanding?  Circle one: Yes No
If you	ur answer is "yes" to any part or parts of this question, explain.
going <u>claim</u> contro	urrently have an open claim with CALTRANS over an interpretation of the specifications, we to a dispute resolution meeting in the coming months. We had also been used as support that Hazard Construction had made against CALTRANS as well regarding a change in traction types. This resolution process is more typical of CALTRANS projects as they require this so to be followed through rather than resolving the issues during the project and at the pro-
Has pleas	the company or any of its principals ever been debarred by any agencies? Is yes

(21)For all public agency projects in excess of \$15,000.00 that you are currently working on or have worked on in the past two years, provide the following information: Project 1 Name/Number Gateway Cities ATMS Improvement Project Project Description Installation of Traffic Monitoring Systems at various locations in LA County Approximate Construction Dates From: 12/2015 To: 2/2018 Agency Name: County of Los Angeles Contact Person: Omid Enam Telephone: 626-607-7444 Address: 900 S. Freemont Ave. Alhambra, CA. 91803 Original Contract Amount: \$ 834,555.00 Final Contract Amount: \$ 894,418.00 If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.). Change Orders Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes (No) Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number ITS Phase IV-A Project Project Description Intersection Upgrade, CCTV, Fiber Optic From: 2/2017 To: 5/2018 Approximate Construction Date Agency Name: City of Inglewood Contact Person: Victor Nunez Telephone: 310-412-5333 Address: One Manchester Blvd. Inglewood, CA. 90301 Original Contract Amount: \$ 1,399,941.00 Final Contract Amount: \$ 1,522,125.00 If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).

Change Orders

Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency?  Circle one: Yes  No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 3 Name/NumberEscondido Creek Bike Pathway
Project DescriptionTraffic Signal Installation & Modification
Agency Name: City of Escondido
Contact Person: Nick Kuehl Telephone: 858-486-6400
Address: 13915 Danielson St. Ste. 201 Poway, CA. 92064
Original Contract Amount: \$_317,594.00 Final Contract Amount: \$
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency?  Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 4 Name/Number Camino Del Mar Multi-Use Pathway Imrovements
Project Description <u>Traffic Signal Modifications</u>
Approximate Construction Dates From: 6/2018 To 9/2018

Agency Name: C	ity of Del Mar		
Contact Person: _	Nick Kuehl	Telephone:	858-486-6400
Address: 2240 Ju	ımmy Durante Blvd. De	el Mar,CA. 92014	
Original Contract A	Amount: \$ <u>317,594.0</u>	00 Final Contrac	ct Amount: \$
If final amount is d	ifferent from original am	nount, please explain (	change orders, extra work, etc.)
Did you or any Sul Circle one: Yes	ocontractor, file any clai	ms against the Agency	/?
Did the Agency file	e any claims against you	u? Circle one: Yes	No
If you answered you of claims.	es to either of the abov	re two questions, pleas	se explain and indicate outcome
		cation, Street Light In	nprovement Project stallation To:
Agency Name: <u>Ci</u>	ty of La Mesa		
Contact Person: _	Alex Karaja	Telephone:	858-663-4933
Address: 8130 Al	llison Ave. La Mesa, C	A. 91942	
Original Contract A	Amount: \$ <u>345,922.00</u>	Final Contrac	et Amount: \$
If final amount is di	ifferent from original am	ount, please explain (d	change orders, extra work, etc.).
Circle one: Yes	ocontractor, file any clai		
Did the Agency file	any claims against vou	1? Circle one: Yes	No

If you answered yes to either of the above two que of claims.	stions, please explain and indicate outcome
Project 6 Name/Number	
Project Description	
Approximate Construction Dates From:	To:
Agency Name:	
Contact Person:	Гelephone:
Address:	
Original Contract Amount: \$ F	Final Contract Amount: \$
If final amount is different from original amount, plea	se explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims agains Circle one: Yes No	t the Agency?
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle of	one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two que of claims.	stions, please explain and indicate outcome
[Continue to Ne	xt Page]

B-13

Upon request of the City, the Bidder shall furnish evidence showing a notarized financial statement, financial data, construction experience, or other additional information.

Failure to provide truthful answers to the questions above or in the following References Form may result in the Bid being deemed non-responsive.

<u>Urban Runoff Certification</u>. The Bidder certifies to the City that he/she has trained his/her employees and Subcontractors, if any, for Urban Runoff management and has included sufficient sums in the Bid Price to cover such costs of training as stipulated in the most current Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements, including the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System NPDES Permit. The Contractor is responsible for all clean up and payment of all fines levied as a result of any illegal discharge (as defined in NPDES permit) occurring as a result of the Contractor's Work and/or operations.

I, the undersigned, certify and declare that I have read all the foregoing answers to the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement and know their contents. The matters stated in the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement answers are true of my own knowledge and belief, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is correct.

Company
Signature:
Name: Jeremy Coriale
Title: President
Date: 8/20/18
Signature:
Name: Sam Passanisi
Title: Asst. Secretary
Date: 8.20.18

# DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS [Public Contract Code Section 4104]

# CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

List all Subcontractors who will perform Work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a Subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater. If all Subcontractors do not fit on this page, attach another page listing all information for all other Subcontractors.

k Percentage of Total al) Bid (e.g., 10%)*	12.60	3.5%		
Type of Work (e.g., Electrical)	Civil & Curb Ramp	Signified &		
Address and Phone Number	1440 Beaumont Aug Surk A2-130 Beaumon, OA: 92223 (951) 7160-8825	975 W. 1st St. Azusa, (A. 91702 562-218-5504		
DIR Contractor Registration Number	8506400001	L895000001		
CSLB License Number(s) and Class(es)	1015380 A.B.C-53	41065 10-42 C-53,C-61		
Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed and Registered	1E GENERAL DISTANDED A.B.C-53	PCI		

The percentage of the total Bid shall represent the "portion of the work" for the purposes of Public Contract Code Section 4104(b).

Bond	No.	N/A	

#### **BID BOND**

#### CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:

WHEREAS the City of Manhattan Beach ("Public Agency"), has issued an invitation for Bids for the Work described as follows: Cycle 10 State SR2S Grant Pedestrian Improvements Project, Project, Number: P-902

WHEREAS <u>Select Electric, Inc., 2790 Business Park Dr., Vista, CA 92081</u>
(Name and address of Bidder)

("Principal"), desires to submit a Bid to Public Agency for the Work.

WHEREAS, Bidders are required to furnish a form of Bidder's security with their Bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of

Maryland, 1299 Zurich Way, 5th Floor, Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

(Name and address of Surety)

("Surety"), a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are and firmly bound unto the Public Agency in the penal Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid Dollars (\$\_ 10% of Bid being not less than ten percent of the total Bid price, in lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Principal is awarded the Contract for the Work by the Public Agency and, within the time and in the manner required by the bidding specifications, enters into the written form of Contract included with the bidding specifications, furnishes the required Bonds (one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials), and furnishes the required insurance coverage, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

In case suit is brought upon this instrument, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by the Public Agency in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Dated: August 16, 2018	
"Principal"	"Surety" Fidelity and Deposit
Name: Select Electric, Inc.	Company Name: Company of Maryland
Address: 2790 Business Park Dr.	Address: 1299 Zurich Way, 5th Floor
Vista, CA, 92081	Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
Telephone No.: (619) 460-6060	Telephone No.: (818) 590-9122
Signature: July Congres  Title: President	Signature: Jeri Apodaca Print Name: Jeri Apodaca Title: Attorney in Fact
Date: 8/20/18	Date: August 16, 2018
Signature: Print Name: SAMJOASSANIST Title: ASSANIST	

NOTE: This Bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.

Date:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Office personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing JOLENE MARIE ARISPE Notary Public - California paragraph is true and correct. San Diego County Commission # 2251673 WITNESS my hand and official seal. y Comm. Expires Jul 29, 2022 Signature Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public - OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_Number of Pages: \_\_\_ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: \_ ☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s): \_\_\_ ☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s): \_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Partner – □ Limited □ General

□ Individual

Signer is Representing: \_

□ Trustee

□ Other:

□ Attorney in Fact

□ Guardian of Conservator

Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian of Conservator

Signer is Representing: \_\_\_

□ Individual

□ Trustee

☐ Other:

#### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of California	)		
County of Orange	) )		
	,		
On <u>AUG 1 6 2018</u> before me,	Rhonda Carlyn Abel, Notary Public		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared Jeri Apodaca			
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/age wledged to me that Ma/she/thay executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.		
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
RHONDA CARLYN ABEL	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Notary Public – California Orango County Commission # 2222050 My Comm Expires Dec 14, 2021	Signature Could Corlyn Old		
	Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL		
Though this section is optional, completing the	is information can deter alteration of the document or nis form to an unintended document.		
<b>Description of Attached Document</b>			
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:		
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	nan Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):		
Partner — Limited General	Panner — Limited General		
Individual X Attorney in Fact Trustee Suardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator		
Other:	Other:		
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:		
-			

# ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by DAVID MCVICKER, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint James A. SCHALLER, Mike PARIZINO, Rachelle RHEAULT, Rhonda C. ABEL, Kim LUU, Jeri APODACA and Heather SALTARELLI, all of Newport Beach, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 15th day of June, A.D. 2017.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Byr

Assistant Secretary Dawn E. Brown

Dans & Them

Vice President David McVicker

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 15th day of June, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **DAVID** MCVICKER, Vice President, and **DAWN E. BROWN**, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

Constance a Dunn

### NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION FORM TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID [Public Contract Code Section 7106]

#### CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

I am the President / Asst Secretary of Select Electric, Inc. , the party making the foregoing

company, association, organization, or corporation The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced sham Bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any delement of the Bid price, or of that of any other true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged inform partnership, company, association, organization	behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, on. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. It or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or city colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in agreement, communication, or conference with other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown mation or data relative thereto, to any corporation, on, Bid depository, or to any member or agent and has not paid, and will not pay, any Person or
venture, limited liability company, limited lia	of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint bility partnership, or any other entity, hereby cute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf
I declare under penalty of perjury under the law true and correct and that this declaration Vista  Signature:  Printed Name: Jeremy Coriale  Date:	sof the State of California that the foregoing is executed on 8-20-18 [date], at [city], CA [state].  Signature:  Printed Name: Sam Passanisi  Date:

B-18

This form must be notarized.

The undersigned declares:

Bid.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Date Here Insert Name and Title of personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing JOLENE MARIE ARISPE paragraph is true and correct. Notary Public - California San Diego County WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2251673 My Comm. Expires Jul 29, 2022 Signature Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public - OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_\_Number of Pages: \_\_\_ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: \_\_\_ □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): \_\_\_ □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): \_\_\_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator □ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator

□ Other: \_

1987 (2018) (201

Signer is Representing: \_

Signer is Representing: \_\_\_

□ Other:

#### ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

#### CYCLE 10 STATE SR2S GRANT PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Bidder's Name: Select Electric, Inc.

Addendum Number	Date Received	Signature
NA		

If there are more Addenda than there is room in the chart above, attach another page acknowledging receipt of the Addenda.

#### Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) Contractor Registration Number

Beginning July 1, 2014, contractors must register with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) before bidding on public works contracts in California. For more information, please refer to this section of the Department of Industrial Relations Website: <a href="http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html">http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html</a>.

Per this requirement, provide the following information:		
Contractor Name: Select Electric, Inc.		
Contractor Department of Industrial Relations Registration Number: 1000001036		
1000001036		
Expiration Date of Registration Number: _6/30/19		
Zapriusion Zute et Registrusion i rumbert <u>-6700/10</u>		

B-20

(THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE SEALED BID)

#### THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

#### **Certified Action** of the Board of Directors of

#### Select Electric, Inc. a California Corporation

#### RESOLVED:

- Effective January 2, 2018, Brooks Roffey is removed from the office of President / 1. Chief Operating Officer of the Company and Jeremy Coriale is appointed to that office.
- 2. Effective January 2, 2018, the following persons are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for bidding or contracting work on behalf of the Company.

Name	Office / Title
Luis A. Armona	Chief Executive Officer
Jeremy Coriale	President / Chief Operating Officer
Mario A. Tapanes	Secretary
Jay Olson	Chief Financial Officer / Treasurer
Sam Passanisi	Assistant Secretary

#### I, Mario A. Tapanes, certify as follows:

- I am the duly elected Secretary of Select Electric, Inc., a California corporation 1. ("Company") and as such I am authorized to provide this certification.
- The foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the 2. Board of Directors on December 21, 2017.

Dated: December 21, 2017

Mario A. Tapanes